MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

POTTINT:DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1830.

CHAP. 46.

Resolve respecting roads and bridges in Patricktown Plantation.

Approved March 18, 1830.

f

RESOLVED, That the Court of Sessions, in and for the County of Lincoln, be, and hereby are authorized to expend in repairing any county roads, now located in Patricktown Plantation, in said county, and in repairing any bridge, or bridges, crossing any river over which such roads may pass, such sum or sums of money, as they may from time to time adjudge to be necessary and proper, and to appoint one or more agents to superintend the expenditure of the same. And said Court are hereby authorized to add to their estimates of county taxes, such sum as they may from time to time order to be expended as aforesaid. This Resolve shall continue and be in force two years, from and after the passage thereof, and no longer.

CHAP. 47.

Resolve providing compensation to the Chaplains of the Legislature.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to the Rev. Stephen Lovell, chaplain of the Senate thirty dollars; to the Rev. Elijah Kellogg, chaplain to the House three dollars; Ichabod Nichols three dollars; Samuel Rand, three dollars; P. S. TenBroeck, five dollars; Charles Jenkins, four dollars; Stephen Lovell, four dollars; Bennet Tyler, four dollars; Eben'r. Thresher, five dollars; William H. Norris, two dollars; Robert Blake, four dollars; William I. Reese, four dollars;—which sums are in full for their respective services.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

I communicate for your consideration a report of a committee of the Council accepted this day, in relation to the account of John G. Deane, Esquire, for his expenses and services in a negociation with the Penobscot Indians for the transfer of two townships of land to the State, to which service he was appoint-

ed by the Governor with the advice of Council on the 19th of February 1829, pursuant to the provisions of the Resolve of the seventh of the same month; and request that an appropriation may be made for payment of the amount reported to be due to Mr. Deane for the services and expenses above mentioned.

JONATHAN G. HUNTON.

Council Chamber, A March 11th, 1830.

. 1

CHAP. 48.

Resolve in favor of John G. Deane.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid to John G. Deane, agent to negotiate with the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for a release of their claim to two townships of land, the sum of one hundred and seventy five dollars, in full for his services as aforesaid, and the Governor with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for said sum.

CHAP. 49.

Resolve in favor of Thomas O. Bradley.

Approved March 19, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to Thomas O. Bradley, the sum of fifty eight dollars and sixty cents in full of his account against the State, for a carpet and other materials furnished for the use of the Senate Chamber, under a Resolve of the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight.